ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 31/12/21 31/12/20
Annual technical discount rate 0.98% 0.34%
Annual inflation rate 1.75% 0.80%
Annual rate of increase in severance pay 2.81% 2.10%
Annual rate of salary increase 0.50% 0.50%

The demographic technical bases used are shown below:

-	 Probability of death: reference to RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting
Office;

-	 Probability of incapacity: reference to INPS tables broken down by age and sex;

-	 Retirement Age: 100% upon attainment of AGO requirements as adjusted by Legislative Decree No.
4/2019;

-	 The annual frequencies of anticipation and turnover, have been derived from the historical experience
and are both 4%.

As required by IAS19, the following tables provide a sensitivity analysis for each relevant actuarial assumption at
the end of the financial year, showing the effects that would have occurred as a result of changes in the actuarial
assumptions that were reasonably possible at that date, in absolute terms, an indication of the contributions
for the following financial year, the average financial duration of the obligation and the payments envisaged
by the plan.

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters (Euro 000’s)
Turnover rate +1.00%  3,431
Turnover rate -1.00%  3,532
Inflation rate +0.25%  3,545
Inflation rate -0.25%  3,414
Discount rate +0.25%  3,396
Discount rate -0.25%  3,565

The following are the outcomes of said analysis:

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

AS OF
31/12/2021

OSAI GROUP

page 62

Service Cost and Duration
Service Cost future annual (Eur/000)  497
Plan Duration (years) 14.39

Estimated future disbursements (Eur/000)
Year 1 268
Year 2 324
Year 3 289
Year 4 351
Year 5 323

14.	Trade payables and other non-current and current payables

As of 31/12/2021, the Group has Trade payables of 6,158,000 euros, an increase of 1,197,000 euros compa-
red to 31/12//2020. Details are shown in the table below:

TRADE PAYABLES (Eur/000) 31/12/21 31/12/20 Change % Chg
Trade payables to suppliers  4,962  3,669  1,293 35%
Other Trade payables  1,196  1,292  (96) -7%
Total trade payables  6,158  4,961  1,197 24%

Other trade payables refer entirely to advances on payments to suppliers made via the so-called "confir-
ming" platform to optimize cash flow.

The item Other non-current payables did not change during the year or in the previous year.

Other Current Payables show a balance as of 31/12//2021 of 14,585,000 euros, down 8,241,000 euros from
31/12/2020. Details are shown in the table below:

OTHER NON-CURRENT AND
CURRENT PAYABLES (Eur/000) 31/12/21 31/12/20 Change % Chg

Other non-current payables:
Other non-current payables  -  -  -  -
Total non-current payables  -  -  -  -
Other current payables:

[…]

Annual inflation rate 1.75% 0.80%
Annual rate of increase in severance pay 2.81% 2.10%
Annual rate of salary increase 0.50% 0.50%

The demographic technical bases used are shown below:

-	 Probability of death: reference to RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting
Office;

-	 Probability of incapacity: reference to INPS tables broken down by age and sex;

-	 Retirement Age: 100% upon attainment of AGO requirements as adjusted by Legislative Decree No.
4/2019;

-	 The annual frequencies of anticipation and turnover, have been derived from the Company's historical
experience and are both 4%.

As required by IAS19, the following tables provide a sensitivity analysis for each relevant actuarial
assumption at the end of the financial year, showing the effects that would have occurred as a result
of changes in the actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at that date, in absolute terms,
an indication of the contributions for the following financial year, the average financial duration of the
obligation and the payments envisaged by the plan.

The following are the outcomes of that analysis:

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters (Euro 000’s)
Turnover rate +1.00%  3,431
Turnover rate -1.00%  3,532
Inflation rate +0.25%  3,545
Inflation rate -0.25%  3,414
Discount rate +0.25%  3,396
Discount rate -0.25%  3,565

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
AS AT

12/31/2021

OSAI AUTOMATION SYSTEM S.P.A.

page 105

Service Cost and Duration
Service Cost future annual (Euro 000’s)  497
Plan Duration (years) 14.39

Estimated future disbursements (Euro 000’s)
Year 1 268
Year 2 324
Year 3 289
Year 4 351
Year 5 323

14.	Trade payables and other non-current and current payables

As at 12/31/2021, the Company has Trade payables of 6,343 thousand euros, an increase of 1,347 thousand
euros compared to 12/31/2020. Details are shown in the table below:

TRADE PAYABLES (In Euro 000's) 12/31/21 12/31/20 Change % Chg
Trade payables to suppliers  4,956  3,662  1,294 35%
Receivables from subsidiaries  191  42  149 355%
Other trade payables  1,196  1,292  (96) -7%
Total trade payables  6,343  4,996  1,347 27%

Other trade payablesrefer entirely to advances on payments to suppliers made via the so-called "confir-
ming" platform to optimize cash flow.

The item Other non-current payables did not change during the year or in the previous year.

Other Current Payables show a balance at 12/31/2021 of 14,509 thousand euros, down 8,211 thousand
euros from 12/31/2020. Details are shown in the table below:

OTHER NON-CURRENT AND
CURRENT PAYABLES (in thousands
of euros)

12/31/21 12/31/20 Change % Chg

Other non-current payables:
Other non-current payables  -  -  -  -
Total non-current payables  -  -  -  -